The discount rate and other key assumptions used in the value-in-use calculations are disclosed above.

12.  Restatement of prior year reported balances

In 2007 and 2009, loans were provided to the Company’s Chief Executive Officer to purchase an ownership
interest in the Group. The Company has recourse to and security over the shares purchased by the Chief
Executive Officer. These loans were accounted for as a receivable from the Chief Executive Officer to the
Company in previous Financial Reports of the Company. It has been identified in the current period that this
arrangement would be more appropriately accounted for as an option over the shares with the loan balance
representing a theoretical strike price.

OPUS Group Limited and Controlled Entities
Notes to the Financial Statements for the Half Year Ended 31 December 2013

21

12. Restatement of prior year reported balances (continued)

The prior year balances have been restated to reflect this revised accounting treatment. A comparison of the
previously presented balances, the adjustments made and the restated balances is outlined in the table below:

 As Previously

Presented
(‘000s)

Adjustment

(‘000s)

Restated

(‘000s)
Half year ended 31 December 2012
Opening accumulated losses as at 1 July 2012 (3,075) (1,070) (4,145)
Closing accumulated losses at 31 December 2012 (6,880) (1,101) (7,981)
Other current assets 1,101 (1,101) -

Interest income for the period 69 (31) 38
Loss before tax (3,339) (31) (3,370)
Net loss after tax (3,805) (31) (3,836)

Half year ended 31 December 2013
Opening retained earnings as at 1 July 2013 (4,787) (1,135) (5,922)

The directors have not presented a third (prior period) column on the statement of financial position because the
impact on opening reserves at 1 July 2012 is considered immaterial.

Directors’ Declaration

   22

In the Directors' opinion:

(a) the financial statements and notes set out on pages 8 to 21 are in accordance with the Corporations
Act 2001, including:

(i) complying with Accounting Standards, the Corporations Regulations 2001 and other mandatory

professional reporting requirements, and
(ii) giving a true and fair view of the consolidated entity's financial position as at 31 December 2013